DRr. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

October 26, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell-Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

- N |
3 \

Clis

FROM ! i e
[ Cordefl Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Crystal Chapter, Ft. Defiance Chapter, Red Lake Chapter. Sawmill
SUBJECT . Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Nez Region

L. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Sawmill Chapter, Ft. Defiance Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Crystal Chapter, Red Lake Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-55-23; CAP-19-23; CD-
68-22 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

0 K2115270 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115276
T Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 3
Amt of Award Increase $3,453,000.00 $3,313,709.00 to $6,766,709.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
w Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
r  NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-55-23

M. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 4th budgets entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Andy Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Nez Region is $6,766,709. However, decrease of $500,000 still needs to
be completed in accordance with Resolution CAP-19-23 so the amount can reflect the current approved budget
of $6,766,709.

\Q}"\q’ Attachment
N Copy: Contract files
Q(\ Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: {(928) 871-7100 » Fax: {928) 871-4025



Hzti5270

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.

cHAPTERs: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill

FRF

Kelirer,  KRHISEIS . jauss ppisrs ppusell E2itezal

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATEGORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in
CD-68-22 on January 6, 2023 $2,280,047.00
TOTAL AMOUNT REVERTED in
CAP-19-23 on May 5, 2023 -5 500,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in
CAP-19-23 on May 5, 2023 $1,033,662.00
Division of Community | None |dentified tal Chapter Purch f20' Division of Community | & 4 H
Development entified | Crystal Ghapter Purchase of 20 Dovelopment K0524 |6 93 000.00
Division of Comrunity | * ' _ Division of Community '
Dle \: ellopmem y CFhoar:) tlg?ﬁance ;?g}ett);ﬁance Chapter Warehouse Dovalapment 6.1 HK0525 $1,070,301.00
Division of Community | *Fort Defiance Fort Defiance Chapter (Scattered) Deparimentof | 5.11 HKO0526 $ 200.000.00
Development Chapter Waterline Extension Project Water Resources e
Divisi fC it i Division of Community
D:!\lf;g;) r?] en?mmum ¥ | None Identifed E;aoc;el.c;:ke Chapter House Complex Developmont 6.1 HK0527 $ 1,187,699.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Red Lake Chapter (Rural) Residential NN Environmental | 5.5 HK0528 617.000.00
Development Septic Tank & Waterline Extension Project | Protection Agency $ UL,
Diviston of Communit i 3 Division of Community '
D G:Iopmen't y | None Identified SG?:drglr“ Chapter Purchase of Motor Dovsiopmont 6.1 HK0600 $ 200,000.00
Division of Community i ; Division of Community | 4
Dailon of O¢ ity | None Identified ggf;i: Chapter Rural Addressing Doveiomment 1.14 HK0405 $ 155,000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three {E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 6,266,709.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN - _ |
COuNciL DELEGATE: Hon, Andy Nez, Ph.D. | Exhibit A -
cHAPTERS: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill | _
FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT!:(‘EFORY DQJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 6.266.709.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2.535.631.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8.802,340.00
Chapters through sub-recipient- agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! ’ '

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.” :
° | Page 2 of 2



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN rPresipent
Yideeskqadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presioens

August 4, 2023 / "eLeived \
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker \««p S /.
Navajo Nation Council \- ..L-./.‘//

Post Office Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-55-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CAP-
19-23 and CD-68-22, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Andy
Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill), to Include Additional Projects
for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-55-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Yazzie’s Delegate Region in the amount of $3,453,000.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, | encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,

Dr. Buy/ Nygren, President
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 « Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000  Fax: (928) 871-4025



CJY-55-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t% NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CAP-19-23 and CD-68-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ANDY NEZ, PH.D.’'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED LaAKE,
SAWMILL)}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A, The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(3).

B. The Naabik’iyéati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N,N.C. § 164(a) {9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund ("NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(cC) {10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajc Nation Council Resolution No. CD-68-22, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez,
Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red
Lake, Sawmill) be approved by a Navajo ©Nation Council
resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant te 2 N.N.C. § 164(a){(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) {(10), {(11), and (12).

E. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-19-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez,
Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red
Lake, Sawmill) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council
resolution and signed intoc law by the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164{(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

Page 1 of 6



CJIJY-55-23

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'fYATI® COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAI, RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, K911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that 4

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be. divided eqgually between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Natiom Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

. .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Bection Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chaptexs. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans., See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Page 2 of 6



CIY-55-23

4, Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall net exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Overxrsight
Committee({s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5). and (L) (6).

The Navaijo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-68-~22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL. RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE WILSON C. STEWART,
JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED

LAKE, SAWMILL), was signed into law by the President of the

Navajo Nation on January &, 2023.
Ch-68-22, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-18-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING <CD-68-22 AND THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORAEBLE ANDY
NEZ, PH.D.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

CAP-15-23, Section Four, states that:

2. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 () (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s

Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been

Page 3 of 6



CJY~-55-23

deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’'s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez,
Ph.D.‘s Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red
Lake, Sawmill) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-19-23 AND CD-68-22, THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE
ANDY NEZ, PH.D.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’'s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) set forth
in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s}.

SECTION ¥FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17) and 2 N.N.C. 5§§
1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE
This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A} (17), and 2 N.N.C. &8
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

Page 4 of 6



CJY-55-23

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisicns
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25%" Navajo Nation Council at a duly called -
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote 6f 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of July 2023.

o=

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25% Navajo Nation Council

7/27)22

"DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Rickie Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not wvoting

Page 5 of 6



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I,  Thereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C} (10}, on this

g( day of A./;wc’. , 2023.

Nygreg;gééggédeﬁ%f’)

Nava] Ton

I, hereby, veto the foregeing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this day
cf ; 2023 for the

reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item wveto
pursuant te the budget line-item
vetoc authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 20092, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 6 of 6

CJY-55-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #;: HK 0600

Date & Time Received: 06/22/23 at  18:20

Date & Time of Response: 5/30/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Sawmill Chapter

Title of Project: EQuipment Purchase - Motor Grader

Amount of Funding Requested: $200,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v [FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
v’ |(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515  928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

3 Missing Form ' DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing |:|Funds will not be obligated by
:lProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
jlneligible purpose D[nc’orrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer; MacArthur Stant Dovs: 202508, 80 121 243 00

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional -information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form I, and other supporting documents, Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndej.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it iscritical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission,

An NNDOI Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDQJ will assume are true, correct, and
complcte. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afier the initial determination, thé requestor must 'seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates 1o whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program shouid be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether ornot the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 20of 2



APPENDIXA

L THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
f FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

‘Part 1. Identification of parties.

g PR e Ch2Ple" s awmill Chapter | Datoprepered: 4/13/2023
s P.O Box 1786 phonelemar; 928-729-4433
maling adaress: Fort Defiance, AZ 86504 webs?s (fany): Sawmili@navajochapters.org
Community Service Coordinator sawmill@navajochapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and Stia CONTACT PERSON'S Info

Tileand type of Froject EQUipment Purchase - Motor Grader

Chapter President; YVOOdie Bennett phone & emal; 928-728-4433Mwbenneti@navajochapters.ong
Chapter Vies-President L€Wis Shirley phione & enial; 928-728-4433/shirey@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: Vacant phone & emal: .

Chapter Treasuer; Vacant phone & ema:

‘ChapterManageror CSC:J@mimie Billiman phone & emal: 928-729-4433/jbiliman@nnchaplers.org

DCD/Chepter ASO; Derek Echohawk, ASC Fort Deflance phone & emat; 928-871-7515/ddechohawk@nnded.org

Listtypes of Subcontraciors or Subrecipients that wil be peid wih FRF (i known): N@vajo Contractors/Sub-Contractors

1 document attached
Indieate Profect starting end endingtoadtne dato

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.
(a) Describe tha Program(s) and/or Project{s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location{s) (o be served,
w e l o mple

end what COVIDHela will be addressed: ~
to purchase heavy equipment motor grader to maintain pubiic access roads within the Sawmili
Community. The grader will be used for clearing of snow, mud and other debris for community access
of emergency and medical needs, handicap, school buses, headstart, senor center transport, and
others to have clear and safe access to community roads. Sawmill Chapter will own and operate the
equipment and the grader will be stored in the chapter warehouse. The chapter will work with the
Navajo Nation procurement regulations and the Navajo Nation will be the fiscal agent.

] document allached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communitles, or the Navajo People;
The grader will be used to benefit the Sawmill Chapter community to clear and malintain dirt road,
now removal and have safe access for the community.

[ document attached

(c) Provide a prospective imefine showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from Incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andior fully expending funds and completing the

-Pagetof2-



APPENDIX A
Program(s) or Project(s} by December 31, 2024:
he Sawmill Chapter will work with Fiscal Recovery office and commun:ty development to ensure the
project s completed by the deadline of December 31, 2026. '

O document attached

{d) Identify who vill be responsible for implementing the Program or Project,
The Sawmill Chapter and Division of Community Development.

S — . [1_document atlached |
{e) Explam who will be- respons:ble for operahons tlions and maintenance casis for the Project once campleted and how such costs wil be funded

prospectively:
The Sawmill Chapter will be responsible for the operatlons ‘and maintenance cost of the motor grader

e e . _ [ document attached

{f} Siate which of the 65 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categones in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explainthe reasonwhy,

8.1 Provision of Government Services.

(O document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supporling documents attachied {o this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicate N/A):

Supporting Resolution
Cost estimate

] Chapler Resolution attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms thatits receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implermientation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regutations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

%&%i@zum Bellomin

wmndnmwmumzni;sm ’ T —-r : % j_n/?_
R T f S A .
Approved by ( *jjn—-ma,}—@-&_- e m o s e e . PPIOVEA DY / ﬂ L0 _[/’9_" ./f’/ e
s o ose ¥iraure CREIr ASO .
Appmved o submit ;
Review _ | } o

-Page20f2-



THE NAVAJO NATION Page ___of _

FY..‘_’LEq_’I'.}._ PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
ART|. Busineas Unit No.: New Program Thle:  Sawmlll Chapter Equipment Purchase - Motor Grader Division/Branch:  Community Development
Prepared By: Jammle Bllllman Phone No. 928-729-4433 Emall Address: sawmlli@navajochaplers.org
| s - Fund (") ®) )
PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Term Amount Total PART ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNC Approved Ditference or |
ARPA Bse [ &mg;] : Code  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total
(Equipment Purchase.- MotorGrader. | Y33 @/ | 200,000.00 | 100% [2001 Personne! Expenses
Fets 3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies

{5000 Lease and Rental

{5500 Communications and Utilities

{6000 Repalrs and Maintenance

I [6500 Contractual Services —6- —0 200,000 200000- [/
I 7000 Special Transaclions
8000 Public Assistance
t {9000 Capital Outlay o [o) 2.0 0,006 Leo.000 | AH
| {9500 Malching Funds
19500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 200,000.00 200,000
PART V. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES )] (€)
Total # of Positions Budgeled: ©  ar & AN |
TOTAL:| $200,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: D mi & AW
ART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
susMTEDBY: James Adakai, Deputy Division Director  APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Division Directaor

Program Manager's Printed Name Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
d— F-/7-= 411412023
_ r@mlgu’s Eﬂgﬂnm andDate  ~ slon c gnafure and Dafe II




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY_ 20973 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page____of _
BUDGET FORM 2

[IPART I. PROGRAM INFORMATICN:
Business Unit No.: New Program NamelTitle:

Sawmlil Chapter Equipment Purchasa - Mator Grader

PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURFOSE OF FROGRAM:

|

ART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITER!A: 151 QTR

Znd QTR

Id QIR

ath QIR

Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual

4. Goal Statement:
Equipment Purchasa - Motor Grader
Program Performance Mezsure/ObJective:

To ensure the safely of Sawmil Community Members to clear and maintain access roads r | .

2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Oblective:

3. Goal Statement;

Program Performance Measure/Objective;

4, Goal Statement;

Program Performance MeasurefObjeciive:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Parformance Measure/Objective:

]

[ [

I

ART IV. IHEREBYACKND (f(E
James Adakali, Deputy Division Director

Program Managers Printed Name

N — HA-yyq-17

THAT THE ABGVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORQUGHLY REVIEWED.

Calvin Castillo, Division Director

" Division DirectoriBranch Chiet s Ponted Hame
Mﬂmoza

Préffam Maneger's Signature and Date

_Division DireclorfBranch Chief's Slgnature and Date




FYy 2003

THE NAVAJO NATION
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page ___ of

BUDGET FORM 4

[PARTI. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program NamefTitle:  Sauwmi | Chywtev Equiomatt Ywviege — Mty Gradisr Business Unit No.: New
\ i
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(B) (€ (D)
Total by Total by
Object y _— P DETAILED MAJOR
s Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LoD 4)
9000 | (apRal Dw‘t’&m 2 60,600
N0 | Veluded } 206D,000
Y - pecialived ok ickts
TOTAL) 200 , OC0 200,690

_f‘ f H 4l C ‘ |
Ay Alitia bale



T 2095 THE NAVAIO NATION Page __of

—————

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
!PART I. Business Unil No: New PART il Project Information
Project Title:  Equipment Purchase/ARPA - Motor Grader qu Equipmpnt Purchasa
Project Description o putchase a new malor grader for the szwmill chapter Planned Start Dale: ) . ‘ 9_'3
The Grader will be used to meet szamil community members needs when it comes {0 road rad dearance and grading - emergency needs - winter mony Planned End Dale; e 'B—Q)
Check one box: {1 orginal Budget [ swdgetRevision [ Budget Reallocation {1 Bucget Moddication Proiect Manager:  TBD
iPAnI_gl.P et spy ot [PART V. Use Fiscal Yeat (FY) Quarters 1o complete the information belaw. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Det., efc. _ Expected Cornlefon Daied
15 o) ' FY 023 FY 2026 i ods 8 FY Qirs. -
as Plan, Design, Consinuct, Equip = = projed! excoeds L
of Fumish, sttr, 2nd Ol 3nd Qbr. 4th Qtr. 1stQp, 2nd Qir. 3rd Ot 4h Qi Date
OIN[D[JI|{FIM{A|IM]IIJM]A|SIO|[N][OD|I]|FIM[AIM]I]IN] AT S[OINID]J]FEIM
The Grader wik be beneficial to the ‘
sawmil community. This grader will Purchase equipment
be used to clear and maintan roadst Motor grade: from tocal vendor
snow removat for safety access. ' XX P
ART V. 3 5 5 § $ $ $ § PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expendilures 200,600.00 $200,000.00
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Dale: Company No: OMB Analyst:




PR D Q@D Qo@D BB
Woodie Berme, Fresident S Wlm.ﬁ.]].]l Ch Jommie Billiman, Commuriy Service Coardmator
Lew!(s Shirley, Vice Presidam 81 apt@r -Ronald Deschinny, Accounts Maintensnce Specialist

Shenvn Livingston, Sec/Treasurer . Parreva Benally, C/HIR
Wilson Stewart, Council Delégare P.O Box 1786 Fort Deliance, AZ 86504 Louise Mark, Acting Senior Cenier Su;?;rvi:or
Patrick Martine=, Grazing Represeritative Fhy 928-729-4433/ Fax# 028-729-4435

Email: sawmil| Fagvajuchapiers.org

MEMORANDUM:

TO :  ARPA Project Department

rom ¢k Ml
Yammie Billiman, CSC
Sawmill Chapter

DATE : December 19, 2022

SUBJECT  : “ Prority Project Listing”

‘The Sawmill Chapter recognizes these projects as a priority and it recognizes that planning is an effective tool

for communities to define their development nceds, establish priorities and pursue concrcte actions and
strategies to achieve necessary project development to meet the need of community members. Here is the
pdority listing for Sawmill Chapter:

Motor grader $300,000.00 - $500,000.00
Bathroom Additgons $500,000.00
Cistern Systems $500,000.00

Rural Addressing § 233,662.00

e

Please contacrme if you have any questions (@)928-729-4433.

Thank you!
Sincerely,

Jammie Billiman, Community Service Coorndinator

PO Box 1786 » Font Defiance, AZ 86504 © (928) 729.4433 oFAX# (928) 729-4435



aodie Bumedt, President o Jeumie Bilfinar, Corm, Ser. Coofinatar
Lewls Shirley, 1lee President Sl rnapt@r Roncld Deschimy, Aocosms balnt, Speefahst
Vocars, Sec Treassrer Voo, CHR
Parrick Mertines, Grozing Represstasive : , Lowlse Mok, Acting Sentor Center Spv.
Ait Nes, Coxneil Delegote P.0, Box 1786, FL Deflante, AZ, 85504,

phe {528)729-4433/d432 [fax: (P28)719-4435

RESOLUTION OF THE SAWMILL CHAPTER  SAW-01-24-23-01
SAWMILL CHAPTER

APPROVING THE SAWMILL CHAPTER ARPA PRIOIRTY LISTING IN THE AMOUNT OF $1.733,6562.00
FOR THE CHAPTER MOTOR GRADER AS YOP PRORITY AND OTHER ESSENTIAL PROJECTS

ATATCHED AS EXHIBIT “A"

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to the "Local Governance Act" 26 N.N.C., chapfer 1, subchapter 1, section 3{a).
The Sawmill Chapler is conlinved as a cerfified chapter of the Navagjo Nation
Government, by the Navagjo Nation Council Resolution; and

2. Pursuant to the chapter 1, subchapteri, section 131 (1); (2). of the same “Act", the Sawmill
Chapter has the responsibility and authority to promote, protect and preserve the interest
and general welfare :ncludmg the safe'ry of its community people; and

3. The Sawmill Chapier is invested 1o review all maiters affecting the community to make
favorable decisions in the best interest over local matter; such as cultural preservation,
economic development safety and welcome of chapter membership; and

4. The Sawmill Chapter has developed an ARPA funding prionty list for various

communily program/programs and now has the chapter motor grader as its top
priority; and
5. The Sawmill Chapter has parficipated in numerous Legislative District Meefings with its
other three (3) sister chapters (Red Lake, Crystal and Fort Defiance), and with the 24
Navajo Nation Council Delegate Wilson Stewart Jr., in the development of ARPA Grant
Funding Application/Projects; and

é. Under the Navajo Nation ARPA, each council legislative district was allocated $8.8
Million for use in their Districts/Chapters and other entities and the Council Delegate is
to present projects with recommendations from the chapters; and
7. Sawmill Chapter has submitted a letter from its Chapter President stating its revised
ARPA Priority Listing in the amount of $1,733,662.00 attached as Exhibit "A"; and

8. It would be In the best interest of Sawmill Chapter that 25t Navajo Nation Council
Delegate, Honorable Dr. Andy Nez advocate and submit the Sawmill Chapter ARPA
Priority Listing for funding as soon as possible.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Sawmill Chapter hereby approve and submif its ARPA Grant Funding Priority. List 65
Exhibit "A"

2. The Sawmill Chapter hereby respecifully request of its Honorable Dr. Andy Nez, 25"
Navgjo Nation Council Delegate to accept, advocate and submit for ARPA Grant
Funding as soon as possible:





